#### 503811912 05/04/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3858560

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name             | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| MATTHEW BATAILLE | 05/21/2014     |
| BRYAN E. BERMAN  | 04/29/2016     |
| COLLIN D. SHARP  | 04/29/2016     |

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | BLACK BOW SDR, LLC |
|-----------------|--------------------|
| Street Address: | 1647 E. 3RD STREET |
| City:           | TULSA              |
| State/Country:  | OKLAHOMA           |
| Postal Code:    | 74120              |

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14937670 |

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (405)553-2855

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 405-553-2828

danderson@hallestill.com Email:

HALL ESTILL ATTORNEYS AT LAW **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: **100 NORTH BROADWAY** 

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2900** 

Address Line 4: OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 73102

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | OKC03284.1            |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | RANDALL K. MCCARTHY   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Randall K. McCarthy/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 05/04/2016            |

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=2016-05-04-Assignment#page1.tif source=2016-05-04-Assignment#page2.tif source=2016-05-04-Assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 038456 FRAME: 0067 503811912

source=2016-05-04-Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 038456 FRAME: 0068

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Matthew Bataille (hereinafter, "Assignor"), am a co-inventor of the invention entitled:

#### Silica Reduction Cover

as described and claimed in United States Patent Application Serial No. 14/152,914, filed on January 10, 2014, and as described in United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/897,384, filed on October 30, 2013 (the "Invention");

WHEREAS, SDR Solutions, LLC, having its principal place of business at 1647 East Third Street, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74120 (hereinafter "Assignee"), wishes to acquire all of the rights, title and interest of Assignor therein to thereby become sole owner of said Invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, that I, as Assignor hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, free of all encumbrances, the entire right, title, and interest of Assignor in, to, and under said Invention and the inventions claimed therein, including: all original, reissued, and reexamined letters patent that originate therefrom, all rights of priority on the basis of this Invention, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, all continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and substitute patent applications that may be filed therefor, and all original, reissued, and reexamined letters patents that may issue from said continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and substitute applications (collectively, the "Patents"), together with the rights to all income derived from said Patents, including the right to sue for past infringement thereof and to recover all damages therefrom for its own use and behalf and for the use and behalf of its successors and assigns or other legal representatives; said Patents to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made;

AND THAT I AGREE, at the request and expense of Assignee, to perform such proper additional acts, and to execute such additional documents as are deemed necessary by the governmental agencies having jurisdiction over said Patents to effect the transfer of all of the Assignor's right, title and interest therein to Assignee, its successors and assigns. In furtherance thereof, the Assignor hereby authorizes such governmental agencies to identify Assignee as the owner of all letters patent issuing from applications pending among said Patents. I further hereby authorize and request my attorney to insert the filing date and application number of said application when known;

AND, I further represent and warrant that I have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and that I have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

MATTHEW BATAILE

Address: 59 Autumn Hill Drive Jackson, Mississippi 39211

Date: 5/21/2014

| STATE OF O | KLAHOMA |  |
|------------|---------|--|
| COUNTY OF  | Tulsa   |  |

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

Octs. 28, 2014

SHARON STONE Notary Public State of Oklahoma Commission #10009047 Expires: October 28, 2014

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

Docket No. OKC03284.1

| WHEREAS, I/we Matthew A. Bataille of 59 Autumn Hill Drive, Jackson, MS 39211, Bryan E. Berman of 425 S. 257 W. Avenue, Sand Springs, OK 74063 and Collin D. Sharp of 3770 E. 46 <sup>th</sup> Place, Tulsa, OK 74120 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), am/are the inventor(s) of an invention entitled <u>TEXTILE SILICA REDUCTION SYSTEM</u> that is the subject matter of: (check all that apply)  |
|---|
| □ a provisional application for Letters Patent which is identifiable in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Application No filed on, □ an application for Letters Patent which is identifiable in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Application No. 14/937,670 filed on November 10, 2015 and/or executed on even date herewith: and □ an international application for Letters Patent filed pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty which is identifiable in the United States Receiving Office by Application No filed on, and/or executed on even date herewith: |
| WHEREAS Black Bow SDR LLC an Oklahoma limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of  |

WHEREAS, Black Bow SDR, LLC, an Oklahoma limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Oklahoma and the United States of America, and having offices at 1647 E. 3<sup>rd</sup> Street, Tulsa, OK 74120, ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the above-identified applications, all provisional applications for which any of the above-identified applications claim priority, corresponding domestic and foreign applications, any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute for the applications, all Letters Patent, any reissue, re-examination, or similar legal protection issuing related to the Letters Patent, and all rights and benefits under any applicable treaty or convention; and I/we authorize the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or foreign equivalent to issue the Letters Patent or similar legal protection to the Assignee.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

Further, ASSIGNOR agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its representatives, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention, and will testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

Rev: 03-07-2011

PATENT REEL: 038456 FRAME: 0071 ASSIGNOR hereby declares that all statements made herein of his own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

Matthew A. Bataille (Inventor)

Date

Bryan E. Berman (Inventor)

April 29, 2016

Date

Collin D. Sharp (Inventor

April 29, 2016

Date

Rev: 03-07-2011